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from 

File Ref 1 Mechanical Contractor 

File Ref 2 

DaviclBraclbury@jswright.co. 
uk 

File Ref 3 

on 
24/06/2015 16:17 

To: Simon Lawrence <slawrence@rydon.co.uk>; 'Simon O'Connor' 
<SOConnor@rydon.co.uk>; Jason North <jnorth@rydon.co.uk> 

Create Mail Reply | cc: "M.Smith@maxfordham.com" <M.Smith@maxfordham.com>; 
"d.campbell@maxfordham.com" <d.campbell@maxfordham.com>; Hugh 
Mahoney <hm@psbuk.com>; Dan Moodie <dm@rjelectrics.co.uk> 

Subject: FW: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Associated Documents created by: Matt Smith on 24-Jun-15 

All, 

Please note we have now received written confirmation off Building Control with approval for 
the proposed AOV system at Grenfell Tower. 

There are 3 minor comments / notes as listed on the attached. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 

Design Manager 

Head Office 

Tel: | | I Fax: | | I Mob: | 
davidbradbury (g),j swright. co. uk I Web: www, j swright. co. uk 

I Email: 

From: Paul.Hanson@rbkc.gov.uk [mailto:Paul.Hanson@rbkc.gov.uk] 
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Sent: 24 June 2015 15:22 
To: David Bradbury 
Cc: hm@psbuk.com; John.Hoban@rbkc.gov.uk; Neil@studioe.co.uk 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Hi Dave, 

Please find attached my comments regarding the smoke control system for the stairway 
lobbies; the proposals for which are satisfactory. 

Regards. 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control Surveyor (Fire Regulations) 
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
T ^^^^^^H 

W. www.rbkc.gov.uk/buildingcontrol 

View the latest video covering the Holland Park School Redevelopment 

Building Control media and publications are available by clicking on the following link:-
Publications 

From: David Bradbury [mailto:DavidBradbury@,jswright.co.uk] 
Sent: 14 April 2015 16:56 
To: Hanson, Paul: PC-Plan 
Cc: Hoban, John: PC-Plan; Hugh Mahoney; Simon Lawrence 
Subject: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Following our meeting regarding the AOV system at Grenfell Tower, please find attached a 
copy of the amended technical submission for your approval. 

F 

M 

Hi Paul, 
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Please note: the key switch has not been changed due to awaiting a client decision, the key 
switch will therefore be subject to final confirmation, we can amend the tech sub accordingly 
and keep track of the changes i f it does change. Hope this is acceptable. 

Any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 

Design Manager 

Head Office 

T e l : | | I Fax :^^^^^H IMob: 
davidbradbury (g),j swright .co.uk I Web: www, j swright .co.uk 

I Email: 

J S WRIGHT & CO LTD, CELEBRATING 125 Y E A R S , 1890 - 2015 

CARE HOMES 

One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the 
UK 

Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, 
Birmingham, B6 5RX 

London Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW Tel: 

Bristol Office - J S Wright & Co. Ltd, Trym Lodge, 1 Henbury Road, Westbury-on-Trym, 
Bristol, BS9 3HQ Tel: ^^^^H 
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The contents of this email and any attachments are the property of J S Wright & Co Limited 
and are for the confidential use of the named recipient(s) only. They may be legally privileged 
and should not be communicated to or relied upon by any person without our express written 

consent. Tf you are not an addressee please notify us immediately at 
mailto:jswright(fl),jswright.co.uk Any files attached to this email will have been checked with 
virus detection software before transmission. However, you should carry out your own virus 
check before opening any attachment. J S Wright & Co Limited accepts no liability for any 

loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses. 

P Please Consider the Environment before Printing this E-mail 

InTRANSIT Festival of Arts Friday 19 to Sunday 28 June. Lots of free events to enjoy. 
Check it out http://www.rbkc.gov.uk/intransit 

Ask Nick: Conversation and question time with Council Leader, Cllr Nick Paget-Brown. 
Thursday 9 July, 6pm to 8pm, Holy Trinity Brompton, SW7 1 JA. 

Submit your question and register to attend at http://www.rbkc.gov.uk/asknick 

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail 
is intended for the addressee only. I f you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from your computer. 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
http://www.claranet.co.uk 
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